
1992 MSHSL BOYS CLASS AA - St. Olaf College, Northfield - Nov. 7, 1992 
 
PLACE  TEAM                  POINTS  PLACES OF FINISHERS              AVG. TIME    SPREAD 
  1   Wayzata                  56    2    4   13   14   23   27   37   17:07.1      59.8 
  2   Mankato West            136   10   16   18   44   48   79   95   17:37.8      57.4 
  3   White Bear Lake Area    159    6    9   42   50   52   73   75   17:41.1    1:17.5 
  4   Park Center             173   15   24   28   39   67   90  110   17:49.7    1:06.4 
  5   Northfield              180    3   21   22   56   78  100  103   17:44.6    1:55.7 
  6   Alexandria              182    8   29   40   46   59   69   91   17:49.5    1:16.7 
  7   Saint Francis           203    7   11   32   61   92  104  111   17:52.4    2:05.1 
  8   Mounds Views            209   31   35   41   47   55   76  105   17:59.4      27.0 
  9   Saint Paul Central      211   20   30   36   43   82   99  107   17:58.7    1:13.8 
 10   Minneapolis South       215    1   49   51   54   60   63   85   17:51.7    1:51.1 
11*   Duluth East             237   25   26   53   65   68   74   89   18:05.6      48.5 
12*   Winona                  237   17   19   34   81   86   96   98   18:04.0    1:30.2 
 13   Minnetonka              255    5   45   57   71   77   87   97   18:05.1    1:46.9 
 14   Moorhead                256   12   38   62   64   80   83   88   18:06.1    1:27.4 
 15   Hastings                325   33   66   70   72   84   94        18:25.5    1:02.4 
 16   Willmar                 460   58   93  101  102  106  108  109   19:12.1    1:28.7 
 
1. Wayzata (Coaches Bill Miles & John Simmelink) 
    2  Pat Hoard, 12               16:32.6   
    4  Adam Stuhlfaut, 11          16:51.0   
   13  Sean O'Day, 12              17:19.6   
   14  Kelly O'Rourke, 12          17:20.1   
   23  Frank Steed, 11             17:32.4   
   27  Jacob Hallen, 10            17:44.7   
   37  Todd Obermiller, 10         17:52.1   
Time = 1:25:35.4     Places = 56 
 
2. Mankato West  (Coach Jim Bassett) 
   10  Jesse Heise, 12             17:09.3   
   16  Neal Tovsen, 11             17:24.2   
   18  Todd Landgratt, 10          17:26.3   
   44  Drew Heise, 10              18:02.6   
   48  Matt Salzwedel, 11          18:06.6   
   79  Ben Bassett, 10             18:40.7   
   95  Mike Berkland, 11           19:11.8   
Time = 1:28:08.9     Places = 136 
 
3. White Bear Lake Area  (Coach Don Glover) 
    6  Brian Bailey, 11            16:55.1   
    9  Rauha Rahkola, 12           17:08.2   
   42  Chad Labor, 10              18:01.2   
   50  Josh Kath, 10               18:08.2   
   52  Troy Brinkman, 10           18:12.6   
   73  Matt Grubs, 12              18:34.8   
   75  Justin Skjegstad, 10        18:35.8   
Time = 1:28:25.1     Places = 159 
 
4. Park Center  (Coach Dave Bauer) 
   15  George Hanson, 12           17:21.9   
   24  Ron Hoffner, 10             17:40.0   
   28  Scott Pomeroy, 12           17:45.3   
   39  Eric Nelson, 12             17:53.3   
   67  Shane Vetter, 12            18:28.2   
   90  Andrew Johnson, 12          19:02.0   
  110  Matt Christenson, 11        20:41.4   
Time = 1:29:08.5     Places = 173 
 
5. Northfield  (Coach Pat Foley) 
    3  Chris Lundstrom, 11         16:44.7   
   21  Jarod Pittman, 11           17:30.3   
   22  Paul Evans, 12              17:31.8   
   56  Andrew Gilbertson, 12       18:16.0   
   78  Aaron Hruby, 12             18:40.3   
  100  Andy Holm, 11               19:23.5   
  103  David Ennis, 10             19:26.9   
Time = 1:28:42.9     Places = 180 
 
6. Alexandria  (Coach Mark Nelsen) 
    8  Brian Stanton, 12           17:01.8   
   29  Jeremy Estenson, 10         17:45.7   
   40  Peter Fernholz, 12          17:56.0   
   46  Nathan Borden, 12           18:05.6   
   59  Jamie Larson, 12            18:18.4   
   69  Steve Kuhnau, 12            18:29.7   
   91  Kris Robertson, 12          19:03.3   
Time = 1:29:07.4     Places = 182 
 

7. Saint Francis  (Coach Al Angell) 
    7  Chad Heltemes, 12           16:59.4   
   11  Jess Christenson, 11        17:10.5   
   32  Justin Stoltman, 8          17:48.3   
   61  Jay Larson, 8               18:19.3   
   92  Craig Stern, 12             19:04.5   
  104  Nick Stapher, 12            19:30.9   
  111  Ally Johnson, 11            20:46.4   
Time = 1:29:21.7     Places = 203 
 
8. Mounds View  (Coach Ross Fleming) 
   31  Robb Stephens, 12           17:47.9   
   35  Jon Bougie, 12              17:49.8   
   41  Matt Tonkin, 12             17:58.3   
   47  Dan Peterson, 12            18:06.1   
   55  Jared Weiskopf, 12          18:14.9   
   76  Tony Riter, 12              18:37.7   
  105  Tom Roman, 10               19:37.5   
Time = 1:29:56.8     Places = 209 
 
9. Saint Paul Central  (Coach Art Payne) 
   20  Tim Kersey, 12              17:29.6   
   30  Dan Kohler, 12              17:46.9   
   36  Ben Nysse, 12               17:51.6   
   43  Jeff Flory, 9               18:01.8   
   82  Eric Jackson, 12            18:43.4   
   99  Jeff Rhodes, 12             19:21.4   
  107  Mike Dennis, 12             19:55.2   
Time = 1:29:53.2     Places = 211 
 
10. Mpls South (Coaches Craig Canham & Warren Kaari) 
    1  Dan Virnig, 12              16:27.8   
   49  Jim Mayer, 12               18:07.3   
   51  Nathan Wegener, 11          18:09.9   
   54  Ben Burgess, 10             18:14.3   
   60  Thomas Crowsheart, 12       18:18.9   
   63  Nika Jones, 12              18:22.0   
   85  Dan Tennebaun, 12           18:54.1   
Time = 1:29:18.1     Places = 215 
 
11*. Duluth East  (Coach Dick Skogg) 
   25  Jay Schoenfelder, 10        17:40.5   
   26  Al Broderius, 12            17:40.9   
   53  Nate Lutzka, 11             18:13.5   
   65  Nic Matack, 8               18:24.1   
   68  Nils Arvold, 9              18:28.9   
   74  Dave Halstead, 12           18:35.3   
   89  Joe Rosenthal, 10           19:01.4   
Time = 1:30:27.6     Places = 237 
 
12*. Winona  (Coach Jim Flim) 
   17  Josh Brang, 10              17:25.3   
   19  Pete Thern, 11              17:27.3   
   34  Tom O'Hara, 12              17:49.3   
   81  Erk Hanson, 9               18:42.7   
   86  Scott Haas, 11              18:55.5   
   96  Matt Lund, 12               19:12.3   
   98  Jordan Mueller, 10          19:19.9   
Time = 1:30:20.0     Places = 237 



13. Minnetonka  (Coach Pete Kessler) 
    5  Scott Barnacle, 12          16:52.8   
   45  Gilbert Hawley, 12          18:04.2   
   57  Jeremy Max, 10              18:17.0   
   71  Trent Sperber, 12           18:31.5   
   77  Jesse Brettingan, 10        18:39.7   
   87  Darin Mock, 10              18:59.0   
   97  Jeff Kaufman, 9             19:18.5   
Time = 1:30:25.1     Places = 255 
 
14. Moorhead  (Coach Greg Grooters) 
   12  Dan Pemble, 12              17:13.9   
   38  Ryan Bowman, 12             17:52.9   
   62  Shawn Gilbertson, 11        18:19.6   
   64  Brandon Scheel, 12          18:22.8   
   80  Chris Rogers, 9             18:41.3   
   83  Nathan Voxland, 10          18:43.8   
   88  Craig Beckerleg, 12         19:00.2   
Time = 1:30:30.2     Places = 256 

 
15. Hastings  (Coach DuWayne Minnaert) 
   33  Ryan Rembleski, 11          17:48.7   
   66  Jason Boots, 11             18:24.3   
   70  Don Bahls, 12               18:30.7   
   72  Nate Nowak, 12              18:32.6   
   84  Todd Sammons, 10            18:51.1   
   94  Joey Haas, 8                19:11.4   
Time = 1:32:07.3     Places = 325 
 
16. Willmar  (Coach Gayne Stone) 
   58  Matt Werder, 11             18:18.0   
   93  Jarad Ochsendorf, 8         19:04.7   
  101  Nate Rinke, 11              19:24.8   
  102  Jon Corneil, 11             19:26.4   
  106  Shawn Gort, 11              19:46.7   
  108  Brian Prow, 11              20:02.5   
  109  Jon Fischer, 10             20:40.5   
Time = 1:36:00.5     Places = 460 

 
        TEAM 
 PLACE SCORE          FINISHER          TIME        TEAM 
    1     1  Dan Virnig, 12              16:27.8    Minneapolis South 
    2     2  Pat Hoard, 12               16:32.6    Wayzata 
    3     3  Chris Lundstrom, 11         16:44.7    Northfield 
    4     4  Adam Stuhlfaut, 11          16:51.0    Wayzata 
    5     5  Scott Barnacle, 12          16:52.8    Minnetonka 
    6     6  Brian Bailey, 11            16:55.1    White Bear Lake Area 
    7        Mike Hanson, 12             16:59.0    Proctor 
    8     7  Chad Heltemes, 12           16:59.4    Saint Francis 
    9     8  Brian Stanton, 12           17:01.8    Alexandria 
   10        Kevin Luoma, 11             17:07.6    Mountain Iron-Buhl 
   11     9  Rauha Rahkola, 12           17:08.2    White Bear Lake Area 
   12    10  Jesse Heise, 12             17:09.3    Mankato West 
   13    11  Jess Christenson, 11        17:10.5    Saint Francis 
   14    12  Dan Pemble, 12              17:13.9    Moorhead 
   15        Travis Boland, 11           17:15.2    Roch John Marshall 
   16    13  Sean O'Day, 12              17:19.6    Wayzata 
   17    14  Kelly O'Rourke, 12          17:20.1    Wayzata 
   18    15  George Hanson, 12           17:21.9    Park Center 
   19        Chad Pallansch, 12          17:22.7    Sauk Rapids 
   20    16  Neal Tovsen, 11             17:24.2    Mankato West 
   21    17  Josh Brang, 10              17:25.3    Winona 
   22    18  Todd Landgratt, 10          17:26.3    Mankato West 
   23    19  Pete Thern, 11              17:27.3    Winona 
   24    20  Tim Kersey, 12              17:29.6    Saint Paul Central 
   25    21  Jarod Pittman, 11           17:30.3    Northfield 
   26    22  Paul Evans, 12              17:31.8    Northfield 
   27    23  Frank Steed, 11             17:32.4    Wayzata 
   28        Brad Bauer, 12              17:37.5    Rocori, Cold Spring 
   29        Jeb Myers, 12               17:39.6    Shakopee 
   30    24  Ron Hoffner, 10             17:40.0    Park Center 
   31    25  Jay Schoenfelder, 10        17:40.5    Duluth East 
   32    26  Al Broderius, 12            17:40.9    Duluth East 
   33    27  Jacob Hallen, 10            17:44.7    Wayzata 
   34    28  Scott Pomeroy, 12           17:45.3    Park Center 
   35    29  Jeremy Estenson, 10         17:45.7    Alexandria 
   36    30  Dan Kohler, 12              17:46.9    Saint Paul Central 
   37        Jesse Sutter, 12            17:47.4    Mankato East 
   38    31  Robb Stephens, 12           17:47.9    Mounds Views 
   39    32  Justin Stoltman, 8          17:48.3    Saint Francis 
   40    33  Ryan Rembleski, 11          17:48.7    Hastings 
   41    34  Tom O'Hara, 12              17:49.3    Winona 
   42    35  Jon Bougie, 12              17:49.8    Mounds Views 
   43        Jeff Lindell, 12            17:50.9    Cambridge 
   44    36  Ben Nysse, 12               17:51.6    Saint Paul Central 
   45    37  Todd Obermiller, 10         17:52.1    Wayzata 
   46        Justin Ratike, 12           17:52.5    Rochester Mayo 
   47    38  Ryan Bowman, 12             17:52.9    Moorhead 
   48    39  Eric Nelson, 12             17:53.3    Park Center 
   49    40  Peter Fernholz, 12          17:56.0    Alexandria 
   50    41  Matt Tonkin, 12             17:58.3    Mounds Views 
   51        David Wostrel, 12           17:59.7    Minneapolis Washburn 
   52    42  Chad Labor, 10              18:01.2    White Bear Lake Area 
   53    43  Jeff Flory, 9               18:01.8    Saint Paul Central 
   54    44  Drew Heise, 10              18:02.6    Mankato West 
   55    45  Gilbert Hawley, 12          18:04.2    Minnetonka 
   56    46  Nathan Borden, 12           18:05.6    Alexandria 
   57    47  Dan Peterson, 12            18:06.1    Mounds Views 
   58    48  Matt Salzwedel, 11          18:06.6    Mankato West 
   59    49  Jim Mayer, 12               18:07.3    Minneapolis South 



        TEAM 
 PLACE SCORE          FINISHER          TIME        TEAM 
   60    50  Josh Kath, 10               18:08.2    White Bear Lake Area 
   61    51  Nathan Wegener, 11          18:09.9    Minneapolis South 
   62    52  Troy Brinkman, 10           18:12.6    White Bear Lake Area 
   63    53  Nate Lutzka, 11             18:13.5    Duluth East 
   64    54  Ben Burgess, 10             18:14.3    Minneapolis South 
   65    55  Jared Weiskopf, 12          18:14.9    Mounds Views 
   66        Mark Paske, 12              18:15.2    Osseo 
   67    56  Andrew Gilbertson, 12       18:16.0    Northfield 
   68    57  Jeremy Max, 10              18:17.0    Minnetonka 
   69    58  Matt Werder, 11             18:18.0    Willmar 
   70    59  Jamie Larson, 12            18:18.4    Alexandria 
   71    60  Thomas Crowsheart, 12       18:18.9    Minneapolis South 
   72    61  Jay Larson, 8               18:19.3    Saint Francis 
   73    62  Shawn Gilbertson, 11        18:19.6    Moorhead 
   74    63  Nika Jones, 12              18:22.0    Minneapolis South 
   75    64  Brandon Scheel, 12          18:22.8    Moorhead 
   76    65  Nic Matack, 8               18:24.1    Duluth East 
   77    66  Jason Boots, 11             18:24.3    Hastings 
   78    67  Shane Vetter, 12            18:28.2    Park Center 
   79    68  Nils Arvold, 9              18:28.9    Duluth East 
   80    69  Steve Kuhnau, 12            18:29.7    Alexandria 
   81    70  Don Bahls, 12               18:30.7    Hastings 
   82    71  Trent Sperber, 12           18:31.5    Minnetonka 
   83    72  Nate Nowak, 12              18:32.6    Hastings 
   84    73  Matt Grubs, 12              18:34.8    White Bear Lake Area 
   85    74  Dave Halstead, 12           18:35.3    Duluth East 
   86    75  Justin Skjegstad, 10        18:35.8    White Bear Lake Area 
   87    76  Tony Riter, 12              18:37.7    Mounds Views 
   88    77  Jesse Brettingan, 10        18:39.7    Minnetonka 
   89    78  Aaron Hruby, 12             18:40.3    Northfield 
   90    79  Ben Bassett, 10             18:40.7    Mankato West 
   91    80  Chris Rogers, 9             18:41.3    Moorhead 
   92    81  Erk Hanson, 9               18:42.7    Winona 
   93    82  Eric Jackson, 12            18:43.4    Saint Paul Central 
   94    83  Nathan Voxland, 10          18:43.8    Moorhead 
   95    84  Todd Sammons, 10            18:51.1    Hastings 
   96    85  Dan Tennebaun, 12           18:54.1    Minneapolis South 
   97        Chris Neffendorf, 12        18:54.6    Woodbury 
   98    86  Scott Haas, 11              18:55.5    Winona 
   99    87  Darin Mock, 10              18:59.0    Minnetonka 
  100    88  Craig Beckerleg, 12         19:00.2    Moorhead 
  101    89  Joe Rosenthal, 10           19:01.4    Duluth East 
  102    90  Andrew Johnson, 12          19:02.0    Park Center 
  103    91  Kris Robertson, 12          19:03.3    Alexandria 
  104    92  Craig Stern, 12             19:04.5    Saint Francis 
  105    93  Jarad Ochsendorf, 8         19:04.7    Willmar 
  106    94  Joey Haas, 8                19:11.4    Hastings 
  107    95  Mike Berkland, 11           19:11.8    Mankato West 
  108    96  Matt Lund, 12               19:12.3    Winona 
  109    97  Jeff Kaufman, 9             19:18.5    Minnetonka 
  110    98  Jordan Mueller, 10          19:19.9    Winona 
  111    99  Jeff Rhodes, 12             19:21.4    Saint Paul Central 
  112   100  Andy Holm, 11               19:23.5    Northfield 
  113   101  Nate Rinke, 11              19:24.8    Willmar 
  114   102  Jon Corneil, 11             19:26.4    Willmar 
  115   103  David Ennis, 10             19:26.9    Northfield 
  116   104  Nick Stapher, 12            19:30.9    Saint Francis 
  117   105  Tom Roman, 10               19:37.5    Mounds Views 
  118   106  Shawn Gort, 11              19:46.7    Willmar 
  119   107  Mike Dennis, 12             19:55.2    Saint Paul Central 
  120   108  Brian Prow, 11              20:02.5    Willmar 
  121   109  Jon Fischer, 10             20:40.5    Willmar 
  122   110  Matt Christenson, 11        20:41.4    Park Center 
  123   111  Ally Johnson, 11            20:46.4    Saint Francis 
 


